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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc. (the “Company”), which comprise the
statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the statements of
comprehensive loss, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and
notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Company as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows
for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern
We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company recorded a net loss of
$ 123,046 and, as at December 31, 2018, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $ 15,286,183 and a working
capital deficit of $ 143,592.  As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth
in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that casts significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern.  Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information
Management is responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the information included
in the Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report.  If, based on the
work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this
other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report.  We have nothing to report in this
regard.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when
it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.  As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We
also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.  If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Gordon Cummings.

"D&H Group LLP"
Vancouver, B.C.
April 25, 2019 Chartered Professional Accountants



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
   December 31,  December 31, 
    2018   2017 
    $   $ 
 
Assets 
Current assets 
 Cash   630   977 
 Restricted cash (Note 8)   -   617,500 
 Amounts receivable (Note 6)   559   1,555 
 Prepaid expenses   -   3,505 
    1,189   623,537 
 
Equipment (Note 7)   3,210   4,486 
 
    4,399   628,023 
 
Liabilities 
Current liabilities 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 11)   29,713   205,806 
 Subscription receipt liability (Note 8)   -   617,500 
 Loan payable (Note 11)   115,068    322,053 
    144,781   1,145,359 
 
Shareholders’ equity 
Share capital (Note 9)   11,454,455   10,954,455 
Share-based payment reserve   3,564,621   3,564,621 
 
Currency translation reserve   126,725   126,725 
 
Deficit  (15,286,183)   (15,163,137)
  
    (140,382)   (517,336) 
 
    4,399   628,023 
 
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
 
Events after the reporting period (Note 13) 
 
The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 
 
 
 
These financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on April 25, 2019 and are signed on 
its behalf by: 
 
 
/s/ James R. Brown , Director /s/ Janice Brown , Director 
James R. Brown  Janice Brown



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Statements of Comprehensive Loss 
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
    2018   2017 
    $   $ 
 
Expenses 
 Depreciation of equipment   1,276    960 
 Management fees   -   120,640 
 Office and miscellaneous   14,552   28,828 
 Professional fees   56,778   33,727 
 Transfer agent fees and regulatory fees   27,858   19,643 
 Travel and meals   22,475   67,390 
 
Loss before other items   (122,939)   (271,188) 
     
Other items 
 Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   467 
 Settlement   -   (10,200) 
 Foreign exchange gain (loss)    (107)   13,389 
    107   3,656 
 
 
Net loss for the year   (123,046)   (267,532) 
     
Loss per common share   (0.00)   (0.00) 
     
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   64,129,660   54,431,030 
 
The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Statements of Changes in Equity 
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
 
     Common shares 
         Share-based   Currency        
          payment   translation      Total 
    Number of   Amount   reserve   reserve   Deficit   equity 
    shares   $   $   $   $   $ 
 
Balance at December 31, 2016   54,431,030   10,954,455   3,564,621   126,725  (14,895,605)   (249,804) 
 
Net loss for the year   -   -   -   -   (267,532)  _ (267,532) 
                    
Balance at December 31, 2017   54,431,030   10,954,455   3,564,621   126,725  (15,163,137)   (517,336) 
                    
Shares issued for debt   10,000,000   500,000   -   -   -   500,000 
 
Net loss for the year   -   -   -   -   (123,046)   (123,046) 
 
Balance at December 31, 2018   64,431,030   11,454,455   3,564,621   126,725  (15,286,183)   (140,382) 

 
The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 

 



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Statements of Cash Flows 
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
      2018   2017 
      $   $ 
 
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities 
 Net loss for the year   (123,046)   (267,532) 
 Items not affecting cash 
  Depreciation of equipment   1,276   960 
  Change in warrant liability   -   (467)
 Changes in non-cash working capital 
  Decrease (increase) in 
   Restricted cash   617,500   (617,500) 
   Amounts receivable   996   (1,555) 
   Prepaid expenses   3,505   (3,505) 
   Subscription receipt liability   (617,500)   617,500 
  Increase (decrease) in 
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   7,726   105,064 
      (109,543)   (167,035) 
 
Cash flows from (used in) Investing activity 
 Purchase of equipment   -   (3,905) 
 
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities 
 Loans from shareholder   109,196   167,904 
  
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year   (347)   (3,036) 
 
Cash, beginning of year   977   4,013 
 
Cash, end of year   630   977 
 
The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
 
1. Nature of operations and going concern 

 
Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc. (hereafter referred to as the “Company” or “Capha”) is incorporated under the 
laws of the Province of British Columbia and was formed as a result of an amalgamation on September 1, 
2004.  On January 16, 2017, the Company changed its name from FPS Pharma Inc. to Capha Pharmaceuticals 
Inc. 
 
The Company’s corporate office is located at: 
 
Suite 324 - 4205 Gellatly Road 
West Kelowna, BC V4T 2K2 
Canada  
 
Since 2015, the Company was exploring opportunities in the pharmaceutical distribution business with 
minimal success and the Company has had little activity since the middle of 2016. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company incurred a net loss of $123,046 and as at December 
31, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficit of $ 143,592 and an accumulated deficit of $ 15,286,183. 
The Company’s ability to continue its business is dependent upon its ability to obtain additional financing, in 
the immediate term.  There is material uncertainty about whether the Company will be able to obtain the 
required financing.  This material uncertainty casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. Should the Company be unable to obtain additional financing, it may have no alternative 
but to significantly curtail, or cease to carry on, business operations.  These financial statements have been 
prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the 
normal course of business.  These financial statements do not include any adjustment for the recoverability 
and classification of assets and classification of liabilities that might be necessary, should the Company be 
unable to continue as a going concern. 

 
2. Basis of presentation  
 

Statement of compliance 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of 
the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 

  
Foreign currency transactions 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates published 
by the Bank of Canada and prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses 
resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation, at year end exchange rates, of 
monetary assets and liabilities dominated in foreign currencies are recognized in comprehensive loss. 

 
Basis of Measurement 
The Company’s financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the 
revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value. 

  



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
3.        Summary of significant accounting policies 
 

Critical judgments and sources of estimation uncertainty 
The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ 
from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. 
The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require 
accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in 
the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 
periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 
 
Critical judgments 
The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting 
policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements: 

 
i) The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an 

accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management. 
 

ii) The assessment of the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax assets can be utilized 
is based on the Company’s estimates of future profits or losses adjusted for significant non-taxable 
income and expenses and specific limits to the use of any unused tax loss or credit. If a positive 
forecast of taxable income indicates the probable use of a deferred tax asset, especially when it can be 
utilized without a time limit, that deferred tax asset is usually recognized in full. The recognition of 
deferred tax assets that are subject to certain legal or economic limits or uncertainties is assessed 
individually by management based on the specific facts and circumstances. 

 
Estimation uncertainty 
The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty 
that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year: 

 
i) Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid 

based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors.  The Company reviews the adequacy of these 
provisions at the end of the reporting period; however, it is possible that at some future date an 
additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities.  Where the final outcome of these 
tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will 
affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. 
 

ii) Depreciation expense is allocated based on assumed asset lives.  Should the asset life differ from the 
initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. 
 

Cash 
Cash includes cash in bank and demand deposits. 

 
Amounts receivable 
Receivables are recognized initially at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method, less provision for impairment.  A provision for impairment of receivables is 
established when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due 
according to the original terms of the receivables. 

  



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued 

 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Payables are obligations to pay for materials or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
business from suppliers.  Payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. 
If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.  Payables are classified as amortized cost and are initially 
measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Equipment 
Equipment is recorded at historical cost less depreciation and, where necessary, write-downs for 
impairment.  Depreciation is calculated using the declining-balance method at the following annual rates: 

 
 Office equipment - 20% 
 Computer equipment - 30% 
 

Impairment of long-lived assets 
Impairment tests for long-lived assets are performed when there is an indication of impairment.  At each 
reporting date, an assessment is made to determine whether there are any indications of impairment.  If any 
indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the long-lived assets recoverable amount is calculated.  The 
recoverable amount is determined as the higher of the fair value less direct costs to sell and the asset’s value 
in use.  If the carrying value of a long-lived assets exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and 
an impairment loss is charged to profit and loss so as to reduce the carrying amount of the long-lived asset to 
its recoverable amount. 
 
Revenue recognition 
Interest income is recognized as earned, provided that collection is assessed as being reasonably assured. 
 
Financial instruments 

(i) Classification 
 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and 
loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) or at amortized cost. The 
Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt 
instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their 
contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For 
other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an 
instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at 
amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or 
derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 

 
(ii) Measurement  

 
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction 
costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. 
 
Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value. Realized and unrealized 
gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are 
included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 
 
Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVOCI are initially recorded at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses 
arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVOCI are included in 
compressive income or loss in the period in which they arise.  

 



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
(iii) Impairment of Financial Assets at Amortized Cost  

 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at 
amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at 
an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased 
significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly 
since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal 
to the twelve month expected credit losses. Regardless of whether credit risk has increased significantly, the 
loss allowance for trade receivables without a significant financing component classified at amortized cost, 
are measured using the lifetime expected credit loss approach. The Company shall recognize in the 
statements of net (loss) income, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or 
reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to 
be recognized. 

 
(iv) Derecognition    

 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial 
assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards 
of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the statements 
of net (loss) income. 
 

(v) Credit risk    
Credit losses are measured using a present value and probability-weighted model that considers all 
reasonable and supportable information available without undue cost or effort along with the information 
available concerning past defaults, current conditions and forecasts at the reporting date. IFRS 9 requires the 
recognition of 12 month expected credit losses (the portion of lifetime expected credit losses from default 
events that are expected within 12 months of the reporting date) if credit risk has not significantly increased 
since initial recognition (stage1), and lifetime expected credit losses for financial instruments for which the 
credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition (stage 2) or which are credit impaired (stage3). 
 
Share capital 
Common shares issued by the Company are classified as equity.  Costs directly attributable to the issue of 
common shares, share purchase warrants and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net 
of any related income tax effects. 
 
Private placements  
The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations 
and explore and evaluate exploration and evaluation assets.  These equity financing transactions may involve 
issuance of common shares or units.  Units are typically comprised of common shares and share purchase 
warrants.  Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are 
exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the terms of the 
transaction.  The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of 
common shares and share purchase warrants issued as private placement units.  The fair value of the 
common shares issued in the private placements is determined by the closing quoted bid price on the 
announcement date.  The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached share purchase warrants.  

  



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued 
 

Share-based payments 
The fair value, at the grant date, of equity-settled share-based awards is charged to comprehensive loss over 
the period for which the benefits of employee and others providing similar services are expected to be 
received.  The corresponding accrued entitlement is recorded in the share-based payment reserve.  The fair 
value of awards is calculated using an option pricing model which considers the following factors: 
 

 - Exercise price - Expected life of the award 
 - Expected volatility - Current market price of the underlying shares 

- Risk-free interest rate - Expected forfeitures 
 
For employees the fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized separately on a 
straight line basis over the period during which the share options vest.  The fair value of the share options 
granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and 
conditions upon which the share options were granted.  At the end of each reporting period, the amount 
recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. 
 
Share-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or 
services received.  However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment 
transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the non-employee 
provides the goods or the services. 
 
Income taxes 
Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred income taxes.  Current and deferred income taxes 
are recognized in comprehensive loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in 
equity or other comprehensive income. 
 
Current income taxes, if any, is the expected amount payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for 
the year, calculated in accordance with applicable taxation laws and regulations, using income tax rates 
enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting year, and any adjustments to amounts payable 
or receivable relating to previous years.  
 
Deferred income taxes are provided using the liability method based on temporary differences arising 
between the income tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements.  
 
Deferred income taxes are determined using income tax rates and income tax laws that have been enacted 
or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related 
deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.  
 
Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be 
available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 
 
Loss per share 
Basic and diluted loss per share is determined by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period.  Diluted loss per 
share is not separately presented, as the effect of securities exercisable into common shares would reduce 
the amount presented as loss per share. 



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued 

 
Adoption of new standards  
 
The Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9") as of January 1, 
2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39"). IFRS 9 utilizes a 
revised model for recognition and measurement of financial instruments and a single, forward looking 
“expected loss” impairment model. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, management has changed its 
accounting policy for financial assets retrospectively, for assets that continued to be recognized at the date 
of initial application.  
 
The table below summarizes the classification and carrying amount changes upon transition from IAS 39 to 
IFRS as at January 1, 2018.  

 
 
   Original under IAS 39     New under IFRS 
  Classification Carrying amount  Classification Carrying amount 
             
Cash   FVTPL   977   FVTPL   977 
Restricted cash FVTPL   617,500  FVTPL   617,500 
Amounts receivable  Loans and receivables   1,555  Amortized cost   1,555 
Amounts payable and  
accrued liabilities  Other financial liability   205,806  Amortized cost   205,806 
Loan payable Other financial liability   322,053  Amortized cost   322,053 
 

As the standard permits on transition to IFRS 9, the Company has not restated prior periods with respect to 
the new amortized cost measurement for financial assets and impairment requirements. 
 
The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit or to the opening deficit on 
January 1, 2018. 
 
On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) 
which superseded IAS 18 Revenue. IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model framework for determining 
the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a 
customer. The standard is effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company 
adopted the standard on January 1, 2018 using the cumulative effect adjustment method without applying 
any practical expedients.  

 
The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit or to the opening deficit on 
January 1, 2018. 
 
New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 
The following is an overview of accounting standard changes that the Company will be required to adopt in 
future years.  The Company does not expect to adopt any of these standards before their effective dates. 
The Company continues to evaluate the impact of these standards on its financial statements.   
 
IFRS 16 - Leases.  This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.  IFRS 16 
specifies how and when to recognize, measure, present, and disclose leases.  The standard provides a single 
lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease 
term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.  Lessors continue to classify leases as 
operating or finance.  The standard supersedes IAS 17 - Leases. 

  



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
4. Capital risk management 
 

The Company manages, as capital, the components of shareholders’ equity.  The Company’s objectives, 
when managing capital, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to explore its 
exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
The Company manages its capital structure, and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic 
conditions and the risk of characteristics of the underlying assets.  To maintain or adjust its capital structure, 
the Company may attempt to issue common shares, borrow and acquire or dispose of assets. 
 
In order to maximize ongoing exploration efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends.  The Company’s 
policy is to invest its excess cash, if any, in highly liquid, short-term, interest-bearing investments with 
maturities of one year or less from the date of acquisition. 

 
5. Financial instruments 

 
Fair value 
IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy, for financial instruments measured at fair value that reflects the 
significance of inputs in making fair value measurement as follows: 
 
Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the assets or 

liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. from derived prices); and 
Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data 
   
The recorded amounts for amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable 
approximate their fair value due to their short-term natures.  The fair value of cash under the fair value 
hierarchy is determined using Level 1 inputs.   
 
Financial risk management objectives and policies 
The Company’s financial instruments include cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, and loan payable.  The risk associated with these financial instruments and the policies regarding 
their management are discussed below.  Management monitors these risk exposures to ensure appropriate 
measures are implemented in a timely and effective manner. 
 
Interest rate risk 

 The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 
 
 Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations.  The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable.  
Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in 
cash and amounts receivable is remote. 



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
6. Amounts receivable  December 31,  December 31, 
    2018   2017 

   $   $ 
 
 Canadian Goods & Services Tax   559   1,555 
  

     559   1,555 
 
 
7. Equipment              
          2018 

          $ 
    Computer   Office 
    Equipment   Equipment   Total 
 
 Cost: 
 Balance, December 31, 2017 and 2018   29,698   6,128   35,826 
  
 Depreciation: 
 Balance, December 31, 2017   25,913   5,427   31,340 
 Depreciation   1,136   140   1,276 
 
 Balance at December 31, 2018   27,049   5,567    32,616 
 

 Carrying value at December 31, 2018   2,649   561   3,210 
 
              2017 

          $ 
    Computer   Office 
    Equipment   Equipment   Total 
 
 Cost: 
 Balance, December 31, 2016   25,793   6,128   31,921 
 Additions   3,905   -   3,905 
 
 Balance, December 31, 2017   29,698   6,128   35,826 
 
 Depreciation: 
 Balance, December 31, 2016   25,128   5,252   30,380 
 Depreciation   785   175   960 
 
 Balance at December 31, 2017   25,913   5,427    31,340 
 

 Carrying value at December 31, 2017   3,785   701    4,486 
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8.  Subscription receipts 
 

In December 2017, the Company received proceeds of $ 617,500 in exchange for 12,350,000 subscription 
receipts. The subscription receipts and the gross proceeds were being held in escrow pending approval of 
the listing of the Company’s common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange.  
 
As at December 31, 2017, the amounts received were recorded as current liabilities and the funds received 
were accounted for as restricted cash.  
 
In fiscal 2018, the Company was not able to receive approval from securities regulators, including the 
approval of the listing of the Company’s common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange within the 
required time frame, the transaction was not completed and the proceeds were returned to the subscribers. 

 
9. Share capital 

 
At December 31, 2018, the Company’s authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of voting 
common shares without par value, an unlimited number of first preferred shares, and an unlimited number 
of second preferred shares.  No first preferred shares or second preferred shares have been issued.  All 
issued common shares are fully paid.  
 
In January 2018, the Company issued 10,000,000 common shares at $0.05 per share to retire amounts,  
including fees, expenses, and loans due to a shareholder of the Company. 
 
The Company had no warrants outstanding at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2018 

 
10. Share-based compensation 

 
The Company has an incentive share option plan (the “plan”).  Under the plan, the Company may issue 
options to directors, officers, employees and consultants for up to 20% of the Company’s issued common 
shares to purchase common shares at a price determined by the Board of Directors on the date of award for 
a period of not more than five years.  The Board of Directors may determine and impose terms upon which 
each option shall become vested. 

 
No options were issued in the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018. 
 
A summary of the Company’s share options as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 and the changes to those 
dates are as follows: 
       Weighted 
    Number of   average 
    options  exercise price 
    outstanding   CDN $ 
 
Outstanding, December 31, 2016   2,947,058   0.24 
 
 Expired   (1,447,058)   1.37 
 
Outstanding, December 31, 2017   1,500,000   0.12 
 
 Expired   (800,000)   0.10 
    
Outstanding, December 31, 2018   700,000   0.15 
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10.  Share-based compensation - continued 
 

The following summarizes information about share options outstanding at December 31, 2018: 
 
        -----         Weighted 
        -----         average 
   Exercise price   Number -----   Number   Expiry   remaining 
    CDN $   outstanding -----   exercisable   date   life 
 

    $0.15   700,000 -----   700,000  March 2019   .19 years 
        

 
11. Related party disclosures 
 
 Transactions with key management personnel  
 

Management fees of $ Nil (2017 - $ 120,640) and office services of $ 1,089 (2017 - $ 12,292) were paid to the 
Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), the President and Chief Operating Officer (“COO”), and the Chief Financial 
Officer (“CFO”) during the year ended December 31, 2018.  
 
Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2018 is $ 9,411 (2017 - $ 182,854) due 
to the CEO and CFO. 

 
As at December 31, 2018, loans payable of $ 115,068 (2017 - $ 322,053) were due to the CEO. The loans do 
not bear interest.  
 
In January 2018, the Company issued 10,000,000 common shares at $0.05 per share to retire amounts,  
including fees, expenses, and loans due to the CFO which total $500,000. 

 
12. Income taxes 
 

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount that would have been obtained by applying the 
statutory income tax rate of 26.00% (2017 - 26%) to the Company’s net loss.  The difference results from the 
following items: 
      2018   2017 
      $   $ 
 

Expected income tax expense (recovery)   (284,000    (61,000) 
  Other   3,000    9,000 
      Effect of future income tax changes   -    (75,000) 
  Unrecognized benefit (use) of loss carryforwards   281,000    127,000 
 
Provision for income taxes (recovery)   -   - 

 
   

  



   

 

Capha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
12. Income taxes - continued 

 
The income tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant components of deferred income 
tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 
      2018   2017 
      $   $ 
 
Deferred income tax assets 
  Non-capital losses carry-forwards   1,146,000    819,000 
  Exploration and evaluation assets   1,182,000    1,182,000 
  Transaction costs   38,000    25,000 
  Equipment   -    11,000 
  Share issue costs   -   - 
      2,366,000    2,037,000 
     
Valuation allowance   (2,366,000)    (2,037,000) 
      -   - 
 
The Company has non-capital losses for income tax purposes of approximately $ 4,245,000 available to 
reduce future years’ taxable income.  The benefit of these non-capital losses has not been recognized in the 
Company’s accounts as it is not probable such benefit will be realized.  The non-capital losses expire between 
the 2018 and 2037 fiscal years.   

 
13. Event after the reporting period 
 
 On March 11, 2019, 700,000 share options exercisable at $0.15 per share expired without exercise. 


